
 
 A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 

PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2008 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 7th November 2008. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2009-2014 - DRAFT 
PROPOSALS  (Pages 3 - 28) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
DOCUMENT: INITIAL ISSUES AND OPTIONS: PRINCIPLES AND 
PROCESSES CONSULTATION  (Pages 29 - 52) 

 

 

 To consider a joint report by the Heads of Planning Services and of 
Housing Services inviting responses to the consultation document 
addressing the issues arising from the  preparation of the Gypsy and 
Traveller Sites DPD. 
 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

5. HOUSING STRATEGY FOR THE CAMBRIDGE SUB-REGION  
(Pages 53 - 126) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services seeking 
endorsement of the Cambridge Sub-Region Housing Strategy. 
 
 

S Plant 
388240 

6. DECENT HOMES FOR VULNERABLE PEOPLE IN THE PRIVATE 
SECTOR  (Pages 127 - 130) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Heads of Housing Services, 
Environmental Management, and Environmental and Community 
Health Services on the award of capital grant from the East of 
England Regional Assembly’s Housing and Sustainable Communities 
Panel. 

S Plant 
388203 



 
 

7. GREAT FEN PROJECT GOVERNANCE  (Pages 131 - 134) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental & Community 
Services summarising future governance arrangements for the Great 
Fen Project. 
 

M Sharp 
388301 

8. FREE SWIMMING  (Pages 135 - 138) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Leisure Centres’ Co-ordinator. 
 

S Bell 
388049 

   
 Dated this 14 day of November 2008  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any 
Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would 
like information on any decision taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High 
Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Friday, 7 November 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, K J Churchill, 

A Hansard, C R Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 

   
 
 

83. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th November 
2008 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

84. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

85. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relation to applicants to become employees of 
the authority. 

 
 

86. APPOINTMENT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR, CENTRAL 

SERVICES   
 

 The Chairman reported on the outcome of the Appointments Panel 
which had interviewed short-listed candidates for the post of 
Corporate Director of Central Services at a meeting held earlier that 
day. 
 
Having been acquainted with the requirements of paragraph 4(e) of 
the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Cabinet confirmed that 
there was no material or well-founded objection to the Panel’s 
proposals with regard to the offer of an appointment to fill the 
vacancy. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 1

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



  
  
CABINET 20 NOVEMBER 2008 
  

BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2009-2014  
DRAFT PROPOSALS 

 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow the Cabinet to review the draft 

2009/10 budget, the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTP) to 2013/14 and 
the longer term financial forecast to 2023/24. This report will be 
considered by Overview and Scrutiny on the 11 November and their 
comments will be available at the Cabinet meeting. 

 
1.2 Once approved by Council in December, these drafts will be used to 

produce the final budget and MTP for the following 4 years for formal 
consideration and approval by Council in February.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 Cabinet will recall the Financial Strategy Report that they considered at 

their 4 September meeting which highlighted a number of unavoidable 
additional costs mainly flowing from the current economic problems both 
nationally and globally. 

 
2.2 Since the production of the Financial Strategy, Heads of Service have 

reviewed their current budgets, existing MTP schemes and plans for the 
coming 5 years. This has resulted in a number of proposals to reduce, 
rephase and increase revenue and capital expenditure. These have 
been reviewed by the Chief Officers’ Management Team and been 
included in this report together with any necessary technical 
adjustments. 

 
 
3. SUMMARY 
 
3.1 The key points in this paper are: 
 

• Capital Reserves will run out next year and the Council will 
have to start borrowing which will raise the cost of capital 
projects. 

• Revenue Reserves will run out in 2013/14 thus removing any 
remaining flexibility in achieving spending adjustments. 

• Significant additional spending has had to be included in 
2009/10 to cope with the unavoidable impacts of the 
economic situation. 

• Savings have been identified to fund a significant portion of 
these extra costs. 

• There are increased risks within the plan and these need to 
be considered in the context of Prudentia
[...]

service cuts, or, alternatively they can retain similar levels as in the past 
but be accused of the resulting rises not being affordable. 

 
 
6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 The Council’s capital reserves will run out early in 2009/10 and the 

revenue reserves are planned to be used by 2013/14 to allow a staged 
identification of the further spending adjustments required. 

 
6.2 Spending next year will be higher than previously planned because of a 

number of unavoidable impacts from higher inflation and the economic 
situation reducing demand for various services which provide a 
significant portion of the Council’s income. 

 
6.3 A significant level of spending adjustments has been achieved to 

mitigate these extra costs but the net impact is that the additional 
reserves resulting from the beneficial 2007/08 outturn will need to be 
used to cover the net impact. 

 
6.4 The Council will need to be comfortable with the level of risk inherent in 

the MTP (including the achievement of the spending adjustments) when 
it considers its prudential borrowing limits in February. 

 
6.5 The Government’s attitude to capping in the light of the economic 

position will be significant and the Council will need to consider any 
statements carefully before determining the Council Tax in February. 
The draft plan assumes the continuation of the policy of increases of 
4.99%. 

 
6.6 The current volatility in the economy means that interest rates and the 

impact on services will need to monitored over the coming weeks and 
may result in amendments being proposed to this draft plan before it is 
formally adopted in February. 

 
 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 Cabinet are asked to: 
 

• Recommend this draft Medium Term Financial Plan to 
Council as the basis for the production of the 2009/10 budget, 
the revised MTP for 2010/11 to 20013/14 and the financial 
plan to 2023/24.  

 

9



 

 

 
Annexs 
A Financial Summary 
B Draft MTP 
C Extra cost items  
D “No extra cost and savin
[...]
0 -250 -250 -250 

Provision for staff savings -25 -50 -50 -50 -50 -50 -50 -50 -50 -50 -50 -50 -50 -50 -50 

 

 

 

2
7



28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
CABINET                 20th NOVEMBER 2008 

  
  
 
GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITES DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT: 
INITIAL ISSUES CONSULTATION DOCUMENT: PRINCIPLES AND PROCESSES 
 
 
(Joint Report by the Head of Planning Services and the Head of Housing Services) 
  
 
  
1          PURPOSE 
  
1.1       To agree the consultation document addressing the issues arising for the 

preparation of the Gypsy and Traveller Sites DPD.  
  

2          BACKGROUND 
  
2.1 The Council’s Local Development Scheme 2007 proposes a DPD to allocate 

sites for Gypsies and Travellers.  
 
2.2 A Steering Group has been set up to oversee the DPD’s preparation. It includes 

representatives from Planning Services (Planning Policy, Development Control 
and Enforcement), Environmental Health, Housing Services, the County Council 
and Luminus and can also take advice from other organisations such as Go-East 
and the Police. The Executive Member for Planning Strategy and Transport is 
informed of the matters considered by the Steering Group.  

 
2.3 The DPD will need to conform to the policy in the East of England Plan. The 

Examination into the draft policy took place in the week beginning 20th October 
2008. Cabinet agreed the Council’s response to the draft policy at its meeting on 
24th April 2007. The Council has submitted additional written statements and has 
participated in the Examination to safeguard Huntingdonshire’s interests.   

 
2.4 The Draft RSS policy requires Huntingdonshire to provide an additional 20 

pitches by 2011, and using the suggested growth rate of 3% pa, it would mean a 
further 18 pitches for the period 2012 - 2021.  The inspector’s report followed by 
the Secretary of State’s proposed changes is expected in 2009. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

29



3 THE ISSUES REPORT 
 

3.1 This consul
[...]
articular interest in Gypsy and Traveller issues. 

 

5.2 The Interim SA will need to be published for consultation as a supporting 
document to the Issues report in January. Cabinet is therefore asked to agree 
that the Interim SA be finalised by the Head of Planning Services and the Head 
of Housing Services in conjunction with the Executive Member for Planning 
Strategy and Transport.  

 
 
6 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
6.1 Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

1. Agree the Issues report for the Gypsy and Traveller sites DPD for the 
purposes of consultation; 

2. Agree that the Interim SA be finalised by the Head of Planning Services 
and Head of Housing Services after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport; and 

3. Agree that illustration and any minor additional editing and updating which 
may be needed prior to publication be agreed by the Head of Planning 
Services and Head of Housing Services after consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport. 

 
 
 
 

31



BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
ODPM Circular 01/2006 Planning for Gypsy & Traveller Caravan Sites (February 2006) 
CLG Circular 04/2007 Planning for Travelling Showpeople (August 2007) 
RSS Single Issue Review: Planning for Gypsy & Traveller Accommodation in the East of 
England, Draft Policy (February 2008) and submissions to the Examination into that 
policy 
CLG Designing Gypsy & Traveller Sites – Good Practice Guide (May 2008). 
Cambridge Sub-Region Traveller Needs Assessment (May 2006) 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Ingram, Head of Planning Services 
(01480 388400) 
 

 

32



  Page 1 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 

Huntingdonshire Gypsy & Traveller Sites 
Development Plan Document 

 
 
 

Initial Issues Consultation Document: 
Principles and Processes 

 
 
 
 
 

October 2008 
 

33



  Page 2 

Foreword 
 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council has a duty to ensure that appropriate 
accommodation is made available for its Gypsy and Traveller community i
[...]
NET 20 NOVEMBER 2008 
 
 
DECENT HOMES FOR VULNERABLE PEOPLE IN THE PRIVATE SECTOR  
(Report by the Heads of Housing Services; Environmental Management; 

and Environmental and Community Health Services) 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Cabinet that a £162,400 capital grant has been awarded to 

the Council for 2008/09 from the East of England Regional Assembly’s 
(EERA) Housing and Sustainable Communities Panel, administered by 
GO-East, to help improve the non-decent homes in the private sector. 

 
1.2 To make proposals for the use of this new grant, and for previously 

received grants. 
 
2. BACKGROUND TO THE CAPITAL GRANT 

 
2.1  This grant has come from the Single Regional Housing Pot allocation for 

2008/09.   The  decisions on how to spend the Pot are made by 
EERA’s Housing and Sustainable Communities Panel and are guided by 
the Regional Housing Strategy which we are consulted on and 
contribute to.  The regional allocation was based on a ‘ready reckoner’ ie 
the number of vulnerable households in non decent accommodation as 
a percentage of the regional total.  Each authority has received a 
proportionate share of the regional total of £10.18m.  This method is a 
stop-gap measure whilst a new programme is being developed.  The 
new programme is due to be launched in April 2009. 

 
2.2  In 2008/09 this authority has received a grant allocation of £162k.  This  

and previous years’ funding is for improving non-decent properties in 
the private sector occupied by vulnerable people.  The grant itself 
carries no conditions and can be used to support any of the authority’s 
legitimate capital allocation activities.  However, in terms of monitoring, 
EERA proposes to monitor the outcomes and intends to survey 
authorities during the third quarter of 2008/09 in relation to the 2008/09 
grant. 

 
2.3 Previous grants, for which there has been no EERA monitoring process, 

were: 
  

Year Amount Cabinet Approved use 

2006/07 £328k Thermal efficiency improvements 

2007/08 £167k Insulation grants 

 
 
2.4 Bearing in mind that a failure to spend the grant on the intended use 

may prejudice future allocations it is proposed that the 2008/09 grant is 
used for work relating to Decent Homes and that previous years’ 
allocations are rephased to cover work in future years. The advantage 
of this is that the position on future years can then be reviewed at a later 
date when the basis and likelihood of allocation of grant in future years 
is known. 

Agenda Item 6

127



 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO DECENT HOMES 
 
3.1 A Decent Home is one which: 
  

• Does not contain a category 1 hazard (The new Housing Act 
introduced the Housing Health & Safety Rating System and a 
category 1 Hazard requires that action is taken);  

• is in a reasonable state of repair; 

• has reasonably modern facilities and services; and  

• provides a reasonable degree of thermal comfort. 
 
3.2 Vulnerable households have been defined as those in receipt of at least 

one of the principal means tested or disability related benefits.  For the 
purpose of establishing the national 2001 baseline from the English 
House Condition Survey the benefits taken into account were: income 
support, housing benefit, council tax benefit, disabled persons tax credit, 
income based job seekers allowance, working families tax credit, 
attendance allowance, disability living allowance, industrial injuries 
disablement benefit, war disablement pension. 

 
3.3 Government has set a target that by 2010, all social housing provided by 

Councils and housing associations must meet the Decent Homes 
standard.  Public Service Agreement 7 states that by 2010, 70% of 
private sector homes occupied by vulnerable people must also meet the 
Decent Homes standard.  They also expect a year on year improvement 
in achievement. 

 
3.4 The Council commissioned a stock condition survey in 2005 to establish 

the local baseline of Decent Homes.  In Huntingdonshire at present 
there are 11,500 dwellings occupied by residents in receipt of a means 
tested benefit (excluding housing association dwellings).  Of these 2,000 
are classified non decent, which represents 17% of dwellings occupied 
by a vulnerable residents.  This means that 83% are decent.  Therefore, 
Huntingdonshire is already above the Government’s 2010 target for 
decent homes occupied by vulnerable people in the private sector.   

 
3.5 The majority of dwellings that fail the standard in Huntingdonshire do so 

because of poor thermal efficiency. Non-decent dwellings are 
associated with the private sector and with occupiers on low incomes 
either below 30 years of age or over 65 years of age.   

 
4. TACKLING NON DECENT HOMES IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE 

  
4.1 Spending of previous grants has not been as prompt as anticipated due 

to the EU procurement process, customer targeting, advertising, and the 
setting up of vetting and inspection processes. 

 
4.2 Upon completion of insulation work, that element of the property 

complies with the Decent Homes standard.  However, the property 
could fail on one of the other elements.  Therefore, officers implemented 
an inspection programme of completed works for compliance against 
the Decent Homes standard.  Guidance states that councils should be 
able to monitor and report on the number that: 

• are made decent through assistance / enforcement 

128



 

• received assistance / enforcement action but where the full 
decency standard was not achieved; and 

• are not decent because assistance was rejected by the owner. 
 
4.3 Despite targeted publicity the take up of grant has been lower than 

anticipated but with recent fuel cost rises and the intention to expand 
the works to the provision of improved heating controls and to rectify 
category 1 hazards it is estimated that spend in the current year will be 
circa  £165k. It is also proposed that the previous grants be combined 
into one scheme for this wider focus.  

 
4.4 
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 

129



 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Cabinet approves that: 
o the 2008/09 grant of £162,400 be used in the current year for 

Decent Homes for vulnerable people – to rectify category 1 
hazards, and to provide thermal efficiency improvements; and that 
prior year grants be rephased, as shown in para. 4.6 above, and 
used for the same purpose; 

 
o the programme for future years be reviewed when the basis and 

likelihood of the allocation of grant in future years is known; and  
 

o £75k of the previous grants be transferred to the scheme for 
incorporating energy efficiency measures into two exemplar 
display homes as part of the Environment Strategy. 
 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

• Sustainable Communities Plan: Building for the Future, ODPM, 2003 

• A Decent Homes: The Definition and Guidance, ODPM, February 2004 

• Regional Housing Strategy for the East of England 2005-2010, EERA, 
2005 

• Letter dated 19 February 2007 from the Head of Housing at Government 
Office 

• Letter dated 10 April 2008 (notification of capital grant and monitoring) 
from Head of Housing at Go-East 

• Letter dated 6 June 2008 (notification of required monitoring information) 
from Regional Monitoring Officer (Housing). 

• HDC’s Housing Renewal Assistance Policy Document, April 2003 as 
amended in 2006 

• HDC’s Housing Strategy 2006-11 

• Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) Order (England and Wales) 
2002 

 
Contact Officers: Steve Plant, Head of Housing Services 
 (((( 01480 388203 

Dr Paul José, Head of Environmental Management 
(((( 01480 388332 
Dr Susan Lammin, Head of Environmental and 

Community Health Services 
(((( 01480 388280 
 

 

130



 

 
 

  
 

CABINET 20TH NOVEMBER 2008 
 

 

GREAT FEN PROJECT GOVERNANCE 
(Report by Director of Environmental & Community Services) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report concerns the emerging future governance arrangements 

of the Great Fen Project of which the Council is one of five Partners. 
 
1.2 The Proj
[...]
requirement in the future, 
an alternative arrangement would be required as the Project 
continues to mature, between all or some of the Partners. 

 
3.5 The commitments in relation to the Heritage Lottery Funding run for 5 

years.  Furthermore, it is anticipated that it is over this same period 
that some of the wider objectives of the Project can be progressed, 
for example, significant visitor facilities, access and economic 
development.  A Project of this scale necessarily requires some 
continuity and stability.  A five year term would appear realistically to 
be the minimum period for any Agreement. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
i) That the principle of entering into a Collaboration Agreement in 

respect of the Great Fen Project for a five year fixed term, renewable, 
be approved. 

 
ii) That the detailed content of the Agreement be the subject of a future 

report. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Malcolm Sharp, Director of Environmental & 

Community Services 
 

133



134

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

20th November 2008 
 

Free Swimming for Over 60’s and Under 17’s 
  

Report by Leisure Centres Co-ordinator 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 This report informs Cabinet of a decision of the Chief Officers 
Management Team (COMT) on a proposal made  by the Department 
for Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) for free swimming. COMT made 
this decision due to the very short timescales provided by DCMS for 
the council to respond to the proposal by 24th October 2008. Prior to 
making its decision both the Leader and Executive Cabinet Member 
responsible for Leisure Centres were consulted.   

 
2. The Offer 

 
2.1 There are 4 incentives for Local Authorities to offer free swimming: 
 

a) Free Swimming for Over 60’s 
£15m per annum for 2 years between all 354 Local authorities 
dependant on size of 60+ population. HDC’s allocation is £45,627.  

 
b) Free Swimming for Under 17’s 

£25m per annum for 2 years dependant on size of U-17 population. 
HDC’s allocation
[...]

• Revenue subsidy for Under 17’s does not match current income 
levels for this age group. 

 
4.3 Risk 

• There is more certainty with Free Swimming for Over 60’s. 
Current income and amount of subsidy are similar. There is no 
indication that we would ever be inundated with 60+ swimmers. 

136



Less predictable is whether free swimming will affect other 
activities. There is a possibility that some or many of the Direct 
Debit and annual Advantage members could cancel their 
payments and only use the pool for exercise. 

• For U-17’s the position is much less clear. The subsidy falls short 
of income by at least £15k per annum. Further, mass participation 
is far more likely for U-17’s particularly during weekends and 
school holidays in public swimming sessions. This may in turn 
have a knock-on effect on the income generated by other groups 
of swimmers. The possibility of school holidays with free 
swimming for children would be excellent for admissions but could 
result in permanently full pools with a commensurate increase in 
life-guarding costs, strain on personnel and no revenue 
whatsoever. 

 
5. Conclusion 

 
5.1 Based on the amount of funding and the impact on the service a 

formal response was made to DCMS on October 24th indicating 
the Council’s acceptance of the Over 60’s offer but rejection of the 
Under-17’s scheme 

 
5. Recommendation 

 
6.1 Cabinet is requested to endorse the decision to: 

 
a) Accept the Government’s proposal for Over 60’s 
b) Reject the Government’s proposal for Under 17’s 

 
 

Background Papers 
DCMS Papers (July 2008) Ref CMS 99869/MK 
Ministerial Statement – Andy Burnham, DCMS – July 2008 
Previous Management Committee Reports 
Leisure Centres Annual Report 2007/08 

137



138

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Budget and Medium Term Plan 2009-2014 - Draft Proposals
	4 Gypsy and Traveller Site Development Plan Document: Initial issues and options: Principles and processes consultation
	gypsyIssues document draft October 08

	5 Housing Strategy for the Cambridge Sub-Region
	sub reg Strategy
	sub reg Annex with links and covers

	6 Decent Homes for vulnerable people in the private sector
	7 Great Fen Project Governance
	8 Free Swimming



Minutes of the meeting


ÁHUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 20 November 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, D B Dew, 

A Hansard, Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers 
and L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGIES Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
K J Churchill and C R Hyams.. 

87. MR IAN LEATHERBARROW   
 

 Members welcomed Mr Ian Leatherbarrow to his first meeting of the 
Cabinet in his new role of Corporate Director of Central Services. 
 

88. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th November 
2008 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

89. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors I C Bates, P L E Bucknell, T V Rogers and L M Simpson 
declared personal interest in Minute No 95 by virtue of their age. 
 

90. BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2009-2014   
 

 Further to Minute No. 08/45 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with the present position on the draft 
2009/10 budget, the Medium Term Financial Plan for the period up to 
2013/14 and the long-term financial forecast to 2023/24 together with 
the deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Corporate 
Strategic Framework) thereon.   
 
In discussing the contents of the report, Members emphasised the 
need to consider a range of potential scenarios, particularly given the 
uncertainty as to future levels of revenue support grant and the 
difficulties presented by the current economic downturn.  Having 
referred to a question raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Corporate Strategic Framework) regarding the funding of the 
Cambridgeshire County Council Accident Safety Scheme on the A141 
Kings Ripton Road, Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Member for 
Finance and Environment reported that the District Council’s 
contribution would be financed from the medium term bids for the 
Local Transport Plan (30K) , Huntingdon Transport Strategy (5K) and 
Safe Cycle Routes (20K) with the balance of 20K from the LPSA 
reward funding not yet identified in the draft budget/MTP. 
 
RESOLVED 



 
 that the draft budget and Medium Term (MTP) be 

recommended to full Council as the basis for the 
development of the 2009/2010 budget, the revised MTP to 
2013/2014 and the financial strategy to 2023/2024. 

 

91. GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
DOCUMENT: INITIAL ISSUES AND OPTIONS: PRINCIPLES AND 

PROCESSES CONSULTATION   
 

 Further to Minute No. 08/130 and by way of a report by the Heads of 
Planning and of Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book), the Cabinet was invited to consider the content of the 
Huntingdonshire Gypsy and Traveller Sites Development Plan 
Document:  Initial Issues Consultation Document; Principles and 
Processes. 
 
Members were advised of the background to the preparation of the 
document, its main aims and objectives, arrangements to produce a 
scoping report which will form the basis of an interim sustainability 
appraisal and to involve Members and Town/Parish Councils in a 
series of workshops prior to the formal consultation.  Having been 
advised that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) had 
considered and supported the Document, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Issues report for the Gypsy and Traveller Sites 

Development Plan Document be approved for public 
consultation; 

 
 (b) that the Heads of Planning Services and of Housing 

Services, after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport, be 
authorised to finalise the Interim Sustainability 
Appraisals; and 

 
 (c) that the Heads of Planning Services and of Housing 

Services, after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport, be 
authorised to make any minor consequential 
amendments to the text and illustrations of the 
Development Plan Document as may be considered 
necessary. 

 

92. HOUSING STRATEGY FOR THE CAMBRIDGE SUB-REGION   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the 
content of the third Cambridge Sub-Region Housing Strategy which 
runs from 2008 – 2011.   
 
By way of background, Members were reminded that the Cambridge 
Sub-Regional comprises seven local authorities who work in 
partnership on housing issues that extend across local authority 
boundaries.  The existence of the Strategy satisfies the Audit 
Commissions criteria for delivering an excellent service and enables 



bids for funding for housing purposes to be made at regional level. 
 
Having noted the deliberations of and conclusions reached by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) on the content of the 
Strategy and in expressing caution on the achievement of the Action 
Plan as a consequence of the current economic climate on the 
housing market, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cambridge Sub-Region Housing Strategy 2008 – 

2011 be approved. 
 

93. DECENT HOMES FOR VULNERABLE PEOPLE IN THE PRIVATE 
SECTOR   

 

 Further to Minute No. 07/76 and by way of a report by the Heads of 
Housing Services, Environmental Management and Environmental 
and Community Health Services, (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet were advised that the Council had been 
awarded a capital grant of £162,400 from the East of England 
Regional Assembly’s Housing and Sustainable Communities Panel to 
help improve non-decent homes in the private sector. 
 
In discussing how the grant should be used, Members were reminded 
that a previous award had been reserved for thermal efficiency 
improvement.  Despite targeted publicity the take-up of this grant had 
been lower than anticipated.  Nevertheless, Members were advised 
that the demand for these grants was expected to increase due to 
rises in fuel cost and the expansion of the scope of the grants.  
Having considered also the release of £75,000 to enable the 
Sustainable Homes Retro-fit scheme within the Medium Term Plan to 
proceed, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the 2008/09 grant of £162,400 be used in the 

current year for decent homes for vulnerable people – 
to rectify Category 1 hazards, and to provide thermal 
efficiency improvements; and that prior year grants be 
rephased as set out in paragraph 4.6 of the report now 
submitted for the same purposes; 

 
 (b) that the programme for future years be reviewed once 

the basis and likelihood of the allocation of grant in 
future years is known; and 

 
 (c) that £75,000 of the previous year’s grant be used in 

the current year to fund the Sustainable Homes Retro-
Fit Scheme. 

 

94. GREAT FEN PROJECT GOVERNANCE   
 

 Further to Minute No. 07/55 consideration was given to a report by 
the Director of Environmental and Community Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval to enter into 
a Collaboration Agreement in respect of the Great Fen Project. 



 
Members were advised that the Collaboration Agreement would 
strengthen the existing Memorandum Agreement by defining the 
relationship between the partners, setting out the projects aims and 
objectives and summarising certain managerial/financial matters.  
Having noted the reservations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support) regarding certain aspects of the project and in 
particular the need for improved transparency and accountability and 
in noting the work to inform local residents of the project through 
relevant Parish Councils, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that arrangements for the District Council to enter into 

a Collaboration Agreement in respect of the Great Fen 
Project for a renewable five year fixed term be 
approved; and 

 
 (b) that the detailed content of the draft Agreement be the 

subject of a future report to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Service Support) prior to its submission to the 
Cabinet. 

 

95. FREE SWIMMING FOR OVER 60'S AND UNDER 17'S   
 

 A report by the Leisure Centre’s Co-ordinator (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) was submitted summarising the 
Government’s incentives for local authorities to offer free swimming 
for over 60’s and under 17’s. 
 
In considering the benefits, disadvantages and risks associated with 
each incentive, along with the allocation being offered to the authority 
by the Department for Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS), the Cabinet 
were advised that free swimming for over 60’s was both cost effective 
and manageable given the numbers likely to take up the offer.  
However, it was felt that free swimming for under 17’s would have a 
significant impact upon admissions and the remuneration offered was 
not commensurate with the costs involved in providing the extra staff 
required for the anticipated demand.  Having been advised that these 
sentiments had been conveyed to the DCMS, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the action taken by the Chief Officer Management Team 

to adopt the free swimming for the over 60’s with effect from 
1st April 2009 be endorsed. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


